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SHRI K. RAGEHU BAMAIAH
bon. membersaid tbnuiueuhubmthq‘
has become the Minister, the water become searce in Delhi. May I infonn him that my earlier brothers also had the same difficulty?

Regarding the shortage of water, we are cartainly having complaints about the shortage for & long time, long before my accession to this gaddi from parts of, Ramakrishnapuram, parts of Moti Bagah Mzelaviya Nagar, Srinivaspuri and Janakpuri, because some of them are at il end also because of tneir elevation, in my answer, I bave already inaicated that we are, at present, able to supply only 193 million gallons of water per day whereas the regidretient now is of the order of 38z mulion gallons per day at the rate of Go gallons per head.

SHRIMATI T. LAKSHMIKA'NTHA"
MMA, : Delhi is such a vast growing city-

It is not only supply of more quantity of water but also of clean water. The sewage is let into the Jammuna river.
Whenever one drinks water, one has a feeling that one is drinking gutter water.
May I know from the hon. Minister whether chere is any plant to make water moere clean and sce that the scwage is divereted and not let into the Jammuna river?

SHRI K. RAGHU RAMAIAH
Regarding the question raised by the hon.
Member, sometime back there have been complaints in the past about the Jamuma river water getting pollluted at Wazirabad and Okhla Water Works. As regards Wazirabad Water Works, the sewage problem has already been solved by canstrnctmg a barrage at a cost of Rs. 1}
crorcs. No sewage water now enters the Jamuna river at Was:rabad bamgc and that quality of water in this place is maintained at a high standard.
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SHR K. RAGHU RAMAIAH : This alsp rclates to a narticular area wnich falls in the same category as that on which a gunestion has been put from this side.
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SHR. K. RAGHU RAMAIAH :
Everay conceivable step is being taken to increase the potable water supply.

Import of Rice from U.S.A. under PL-g80

*714. SHRI K. M. MADHUKAR{ :
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to rtate :

(a) whether U.S. Government have rejected the proposal ro give rice 1o India under PL— 480; and

(b) if so, the facts thereof and Governments’ reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE INTHE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE &
IRRIAGTION (SHRI ANNASAHELB P.
SHINDE) : (a) and (b) Governmentof Inaia did not make any proposal to the US Government for supply of rice under PL-480. There were, however, some discussions between the two Governments on the possiblity of supply of one lakh tonnes of rice to India. it was decided not to include supply of rice in the agreement. The final agreement concluded on 2oth March, 1975, was for the supply of 8 lakh tonnes of wheat only.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P.SHINDE :I
do not apresiate the feeling of the Hon'ble Member in this regard. We may have differences with USA on other issues, about which we have taken & firm position even countries llke China and Russia purchase foodgrains from USA in their National interest. But as far as the nation#] interest is concerned, we purchase from all countries, including UUSA. This should not come in our dealings witt USA or any country.
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SHRI ANNASAHLB P. SHINDE :
We arc exploring the possiblities from Burma, Tlailand and Egyht. Still the picture is not very clear because the prices ofinternational markets are very high and, therefore, we are having some difficulties, Even the availability picture is not clear, ot wwar faw wawT: wTogErd
|t § fF dareig & SwEA & e ¥
feard dardy wraw & vaTew ¥ aoe
% fod Wit 39 fwar od fra¥ AW W
&Y 9w NTw g 9%, IgT ¥ A Hawal
@ ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE
We arc attending to the production programme and, in fact, rice production is going up. This year, the difficulties are there as important rice growing areas in Madhya Pradesh, Orissa and 1amilpadu are having a severe drought. That is why there was aset-back in rice producion.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
May I know from the Hon'ble, Minister as he has stated that there are seriou drought conditions in the rice producing States like Orissa and other regions, whether the Government has assessed the actual requirements of rice for the year 197576 and, if so, what would be the real shortage, sc that, at last from May onwards, if there is a demand from rice growing States for rice, the Government can know whether it is in a ition to moetthe demand from Stateslike Orisga which are soffering from drought?
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE :
This question is regarding import «f rice.

SHRI CHIN1 AMANI PANIGRAHI :
I wanted to know whetber the Government has assessed thé requirements so that we may import rice.

MR. SPEAKER : Don't ask far-fetched | questions which have no relevance to the main question.

SHRI CGHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
May I ask how much rice the Government wants to import— if not from USA, from different countreica?

MR. SPRAKER : Kindly sit down it is pot esmsential to make out another question. Thisis a very categorical ques=
tion whether the U. 8., Government have rejected the proposal.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : I want to know from the Government whether a deduction can be drawn from the policy of import of foodgrains from foreign countriesin regard to wheat and rice-fium the figures 1t will be szen that, during the last ten years, the import of rice is gradually coming to nil; last year it wasalmost nil.

MR. SPERAKER : The main Question sceks factual information whether the U.S. Government have rejected the proposal to give rice to India under PL-480.
Why should the other matters be brought here?

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Allright,
Sir, I have my call-attention motivn when I will raise it.

Take-over of Rice Trade

*717. SHRI G. K. GHANDRAPPAN:
‘Will the Minister of AGRIGULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose soon to take over rice tiade. and

() if sv, the steps taken in that direction

THE MINIS1ER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI ANNASAHEG F.
SHINDE ): fa) and (pb) A statemepnt is laia «n the Table of tre Sabha.

Statement

The question of take-over of wholcsale trade in rice was discussed with the Siste Chief Ministers 'Governors and the leaders of the Opposition Parties in 1978 and

